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Dist. No 3650

To be |

nserted by registrar

New York State Department of Health
DIVISION OF ViTAL STATISTICS

GERTIFICATE OF DEATH ...

1 PLACE OF DEATH: STATE OF NEW YORK

2 USUAL RESIDENCE OF DECEASED: {H an institution, give place of

residence prior to admission.

County Orleans state New. . York. ...
Town.Albion County..Orle2NS .
Village Town... Ridgeway
City. Ward Village or City...... Medina .. RED . oo
NG mooeeiemeenineeemeceeee ... St. T o cuccssmasemsprmemmea seor SRR S ) - .....St.
(If o hospital or institution give its NAME instead of street and number) il - . ﬁo' .
1s residence within limits of city or incorporated village 2. .ot Te
Length of stay: 1 .. P .
In hospital or institution......yrS.. . .....MOS. 7. _days | 2a Citizen of foreign country (alien)? esias
In town, village or €ity......ccmoo- 05 < TR mos.............days It yes, name country.
+ Full Name 2 ___Rudolf fpugustus Marks ... !
4 (o) Social Security 4 (b) If Veteran, MEDICAL CERTIFICATION
N ocuais s soonseemmnmr el Name War....—.. g 22 DATE OF DEATH (Month, Day and Year)
5 Sex 6 COLOR OR RACE | 7 Single, Married, Widowed, or NoV.o 419
€ e Wi
Mele Yhite W Swer [ HEREBY GERTIFY, That 1 attended deceased from
N
8 IF MARRIED, WIDOWED Tam{ RCED, Nameof  Age if alive Nov 19 Ne to_—QVe S ,19.48
%—g:b‘m:‘g “mma Goldwlitze B~ I last saw h..... alive on.21QV.a S s 19.4€
s . = = To the best of my knowled d [ DURATION OF |
o DATE OF BIRTH (month, day, year) €D, 26,1890 g z b: gz dgtéh oc‘aune “HS#BH%EF
10 AGE  Years Months Days  TEasS Gan [ || o9 the date stateila ve, At. X sl st T s TGS [ Dys.
56 8 8 4ay,me—eeeer2f8. || Immediate cause of death i
JES— Carcinoma of bowdls 2
ii Usual occupation Farmer el ] !i : ]
12 Industry or business General Farming ... H Saabl o i T3 '
13 BIRTHPLACGE (City or T ' S ot
(State or Gnu(nu'tg)or ownbe rmany (2 ! Due to A ,:} 2
g L b
g | uvame_Unknown Hd S
2 | 15 BIRTHPLACE (Ci T thy ditions. ...
Z (State or (_‘-tm(l:u:rl:r!@']c'r Gé)rmany U'ﬂkmo wIl N (I::lfg: prag?:?s?acy within 3 months of death)
= 1 - T . .
£ | 16 MAIDEN NAME unknown | Major Sindings: Capcinome of siemold|™ pavSician
5 Underline the
: [ PRI Sy 6 2ihny _Unknown paue 1944 | cosee S
18 THE ABOVE IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE Of autopsy. - e
loformant's owit Alma Nichols

signature.

Addresn_.___‘.i__‘“_vﬁbh.., St

Lockport N . ¥,

19 PLACE OF BURIAL, GR.EMATIO“I
CR RE

DATE OF BURIAL

= |
What laboratory test was made? +0p Sy at o_p ;

24 1f death was due to external cause, fill in the following:
(a) Accident, suicide, or homicide (specify)

MOVAL el o
Lynhaven Lyndonville 11-5=-46 4 (b) Date of occurrence A Ll
20 UNDERTAEER OR PERSON (c) Where did injury occur? . i v e 2
N REBRCE (Signature)... g A.BETNES (d) Did injury occur in or sbout Dt ot it 3t ‘ﬁﬁéi. 1
ADDRESS. Medina ,N. Y. public place?........ While §¢ work? ' A
UNDERTAKER'S License No..8101 a5 o GEIES (Specily typec pace) o X W
illn-ﬂftf-ui%ud w.M.Hapnington 35 signawre— DBVIA. G.CoOper TP T v
A, >, A i gnature of Registrar or Subregistrar || Addresa Albion,N.¥. padl=4e 46
¥?§3‘1§" }Pemﬂt issued by Ella E.Hanington Dep . Date of ilsue.;.;-4.:.4..6..
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REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS®
Town of Albion

tate of New York,
ounty of Orleans %

y 7
‘ o~
" Loce SNy Rewiica

| Statistics of the Town of Albion, N. Y., do hereby

v that annexed here?gl is a t?le copy of the original
.acate as to the of

In ‘Wwitness hereof, 1 have herewith
set my hand this

day of W ]9% 7_'_;-}_
[ \

[/

\/‘74\\“(’ e
: ,
Registrar of Vital Statistics
Town of Albion, N. Y.




EP0S TOry whless the raised seal of the New York
per nr Hn.lth is affixed thereon.

Albany, New York,

New York State Department of Health
DNIIIDNOI‘“TAL!‘I‘A‘I'IITI(H 8215
CERTIFICATE OF DEATH Registered No

OF DEATH: STATE OF FEWN) 2 USUAL RESIDENCE OF DECBASED:: {" m*mﬁ;mn SivaPieen of
ITLACE N State.. ..New _York
ey County s b L i e

Village or City...
No.R'F- Da.

ﬂi‘ Is resldence within llmln of ¢f ny or Inmrmud vllhu
At tmtrelid i ol d e e e 1

hh\ﬂ“” or imtltutlon T yra. ) 3 2a Citizen of foreign country {nllom? N“;u P
ey village or city... 47 m3 If yes, name COUDLTY......... oo MRl SRR
| — —

o Mo AR, BMA M. MARKS .. . .

”,w,jsq':urity o <b) I Veter-n. MEDICAL CERT[FICATION
PN TR TR e Nama w.r s . ] DATE OF DEATH .2(:!0“”1 I)ny and \ a.-4

i CE | 7 Si o
R S i = ¢S

i sl White Harried é HEEEBY GERTIFY &'hat at, ended deceued from

—— RRIED, WIDOWED OR DIVORCED, Name of Age if alive 4 19 ¥,
:'?‘d“mgudclphﬂukﬂ S g I lagk saw hh.-—nllve on.__ | 7- " e 19 ST

- To ghe best of my knowledge. death occurred [ DURATION oOF
| 271 OF BIRTH (month, day, year) October 28,1897 CONDITION

"::: Years Months Days IF LESS than 1 onkhe date stated above, at? b P iy . | Mes.
i 47 3 24

»—'—'—*
e sl occupation ___Housewife

1 gidustryorbusiness

Town) .
fP=as=™ 4

be | ox  John Goldwitzl Bt T e ?

CE (City or Town)
P Germany

. wMADENNAME  [linna Miller

¢ SIRTHPLACE (City or Town) P s farsy . m_ the
{Scate or Country) Jermany

e A A s 32— aath e
3T ABOVE 18 TRUE TO THE P&T OF MY ENOWLEDGE “EAN e of Bt S0 st be

PHYSIC!M

) larmant’ > = h.t l.lbur-tory lest was j’g |
. hwg Forest Ave., Buffalo, XY ;. 24 11 death was due to external cause, Al in the followln,l /

WAL OF B CREMATION TE OF BURIAL (n) Accident, suicide, or homicide (specify) |/ +__17_ oA
E
o 7, ~b) Date of occurrence__________
"

St N | S SR A S

did injury occur?. = M)
OR (Clt:r or town) (C‘ounwl (Sh!.e)
d injury occur in or about home, on farm, in industrial place,

While at work?.

1 e received

By } "
O R o

5 .}P!I‘ﬂlil issued by._ . _ : B . ._7_..,____‘ Date of issue._ aﬂﬂ 3‘3 ‘1‘-[’_;

r hotostatic)
is to certil?y Ths v 2 is a true copy (p
Ei : :co:ﬂcm file in the Division Of Vital Statistics, New York

State Department of Health, Albany, N.Y. , /. v

« DePorte, Ph, D, ,Director,
Diviaim of Vital Statistics,




Summary Court-Martial

ERMY SERVICE FORCES 487716 «-
KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTFR DEPOT Case lio.
€01 Hardesty Avenue 13 L i
Farsas City 1, MNissouri Date
SUBJECT: Report of transaction in disposing of the effects of b
Arshur K. Marks | 392351172
’ late a
(Name of deceased) (Army Serial Number)
Priv:te Infuntry
_ " who died
(Grade) (Organization, Army or Service)
B , April, 45 Burc-ezn ires
on the dey of ; 19 , ot
TO : The Adjutant Gensral, War Department, Washington 25, D.C,

1. Complying with AW, 112, & Summary Court-Martial, convened at Kansas City
Mo. Pursuant to 8.0., 228 Hq., KCQM Depot, dated 25 September 1943, for the pur-
pose of disposing of the offects of the above-numed soldior, or person subject to
military law, reports that:

&. No legal reopresentative or widow of decodent being presunt at
docodonts camp or quarters, oflfocts of docsdent wors forwarded to this Summary
Court-liartial,

. none
none b. Local debtors owed deesdent's ostetla § , of which the sum of
was colloetod. (If nothing was found dus or collacted, state "Nons";
otherwise attoch itemized stutomont of sums owing and collocted.) (Inel. )
ncne

¢. Docodent owed undisputod loeal creditors the sum of kA
which has been paid by the Summory Court-iartial from funds of decedcont,  (Sce
inclosed roceipt s Incl.

d. Diesposition of doeodent's effects (less mongy paid creditors, if any)
has beon made by the Summary Court-iMartisl by transmittal through the Guertormester
Corps, at Government oxponse to person found ontitled (Soe Summary Court-Martisl
FINDING below)

FINDING
Before a Summary Court-Murtial which conveoned at Konsas City, Missouri, on

B August 1543
» pursusnt to Specisl Orders 228, Hoadquarters

KCQM Depot, dated 25 Septombor 1943, the application or affidavit of
Rudolph Murks

for the offects of the abovo-namod do-

coased soldier, or person subjeet to military lew, now in the poscossion of the
United Statos, with other rolevant evidence, was duly considered;

Wheroupon, this Summury Court-Martisnl finds that, under the provisions of
Rudolvh ¥atke

AW, 112, of
(Nemo of porson Tound cntitlod)
Barker
» Stato of
(Numbor, Stract or Avenus) (City, Town or Villugo)
New York father
is the of tho

~t3 "nship or Cupaeity)

~nd deecr :2ive his or her eoffocts,




ARMY EFFECIC BUREAU
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2en:l No2 Q,le//f]p‘game MA{%Q 1[7/7
e ’,}";4 Exa /w :74494/3

Address___..
Nearest Relatwe
g Rt
Killed m Actipn., Died of Disease . .
Date ..--\.c:’ t f 4

f/f(é p:ta! -
Battle Areaﬂf/.é Ef p@fﬁ[/ﬂﬂ(\'?(

Place of Burial. Z ‘V[; L{S’ /r, _ i ‘“' ---------

Point of Coordmahon ........................................................................
Description of Body..........._.oc. T
Members Mlssmg .................................... e s ‘
.-_--.-.------—--------------—-------—---—-----'------'-—---—-V:':?- -------- R e e

Signed B i o



US Militar
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: Jl TNVIITF(RY pom: ~ Ivtenbech ;1 X 100
Repioter NO.__ 11
FOLCh HO. - AP 1945

amTioT:  Inventory of Personal Eff-ets of:

Narks arther Ry PVe | SELELLVE

(Last name) (rirat ynme) (M) (Rank) (Serial No.)

eldis

Cowrunication Zone, APD 887, . 3. Arry.

T ‘Tffacts Quartermacter,
G0, £, SBth Inf., 7th srn'e

the ebove named Andiviaua] of - R e e e o e o b
(Uait) (0rmanization)
= buried by the 607th @f Gravos Leg. Co., on b 11 Ap® 1945,
Desicnated pqneficiau-y: O AVATLAYLE 70 THIS 1TEADTARTIERS.

-.----..»—-——-———.—.—..——_-.——__

- e e e wm v am e e e L

INVENTORY O BFVFECTS :
CLASS . IT

.'L eeiﬁ 'b ragalet
ouvanir momay

3. mittaa»/
1 billfelds §Z> )
pletums . 19,00 U. &
24 Frenoh
1280 aals.< )

€. H. JENISON

3 - - 2 5‘53%3!‘ Fn Qw
Yoney ag lizted above has been turned into " and Form WD FD #38
! Sym. 211-038 ‘ ;

attached (tm riblhon copy of Ine~ntory).

THFCRMATION NOT AVAITABIE TO THIS 'EADTIARTIRG
ac‘pohﬂ‘t &I ly 11|-’ cq*’I‘iG”

(Tamea and addresses of any Fanks in whieh

T certify that the mbove items constitue all of tie effects, secured by
T the above ramed individuel and that thoy were forwarded to tlie Effects
hy TRUCK. ;

DRI 0, T PP S

8, HERMAN

K 33 L, QMC
©-1887315
&R .

AG TTQ TORIE B
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. DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY (EA
, OFFLCE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

 Tn Rerly Refer To RR Br: QMGR 293 Merks, Arthur R., Pvt., 32 381 172

T PIot PPP, ROW 5, Grave 120 — =/
TMPORTANT United States Military Cemetery
Address reply and envelope to: Margreten, Holland
THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
Do NOT include the name of the
official who signed the com- A AUG 1948
mmnication. PRICRITY '

Miss Mildred Jenkins, Home Service Director
North Atlantic Area, American Red Cross

300 Fourth Avenue

New York 10, New York

Dear Miss Jenkins:

The Next of Kin of the above captioned deceased father
‘ (relationship)
Mr. Rudolph Marks Barker, New York
(name) ' (address)

hae failed to return a Form 345 indicating disposition instructlons for the
remains. The form was dispatched 5 December 194T.

It is respectfully requested that the atbached OQMG Form 345 be properly
sccomplished by the Next of Kin and legal documente obtained through assistance
of your representative if appropriate, be furnished this office. In the event
you are unable to secure disposition instructions from the Next of Kin, it is
further requested that a statement of the action taken by your representative
be furnished this office for use as a basis for Iinal disposition of remsins of
the decedent,

e e ~LA
T+ 48 recommended that in conmtact with the Next of Kin mentioned above,
they first be queried as to whether or not they have submitted the appropriate
form, as it may have been meiled to this office since receipt by you of this

request.,

Sincerely yours,

e O —

Colonel, QMC L
Memorisl Division

Incls.

Ski, REVERSE SIDk FOR AMBRICAN RwD CROSS RiPLY.




SENSIT ‘E SURFACE - HANDLE

WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

_GES ONLY

REPORT OF DEATH TR [yle DATE 27 il 1S
FULL NAME ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE
Marks, Arthur B, o 52 a8l 172 rvt

HOME ADDRESS

ARM OR SERVICE

DATE OF BIRTH

Barker, New Yor' Infantry 9 Jan 21
PLACE OF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH
¥uropean hrea Ei3ll-d in acticn 8 Apr 45

STATION OF DECEASED

DATE OF ENTRY ON
CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE

LENGTH OF SERVICE
FOR PAY PURPOSES

vears | monTHs | Davs
Eurocenn Args 25 Jul 42
EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)
Mro R‘Adc‘,l-ph Meri: & fathe i ?.,.-;,g-?,;»-:-y_mn Kew Tork koo
BENEFICIARY (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)
Mr, Rudoph Marks, father, same as above [ec’
Miss Llma M, Marks, sister, €3 Welnut 5t,, Lockport, New York

INVESTIGATION

MADE? OWN MISCONDUCT

IN LINE OF DUTY

WAS DECEASED
ON DUTY STATUS

AUTHORIZED

ABSENCE

IN FLYING PAY
STATUS

OTHER PAY STATUS
(SPECIFY BELOW)

YES NO YES NO YES NO

YES NO YES

NO YES

X

NO YES NO

ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT

twidence of dasath rec

COPIES FURNISHED:

8. G. O. F. B. 1. F. O, U. B, A.

ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU
8,0:9:M. 8. DixEr B CASUALTY BRANCH FILE
G. A, O, VET. ADMIN. A. G. 201 FILE

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR:

-K BATTLE NON-BATTLE
'd in W. D. 23 A-Pr 45 - D

WD AGO FORM S52-1
1 FEBRUARY 1945

WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS

e
THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO FORM 52-1. |Wna
AR

1944,
EXHAUSTED,




SENSITIV . SURFACE - HANDLE E~ 3ES ONLY

WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.-

REPORT OF DEATH JWBT0S DATE 2 i1.1¢
FULL NAME ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE
Marks, Arthur B, 32 38l 172 vt
ARM OR SERVICE DATE OF BIRTH

STATION OF DECEASED

CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE

HOME ADORESS-
Barker, New York Infantry Q9 Jan 21
PLACE OF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH
¥uropsan asrea Hill-d in acticn 8 Apr 45
DATE OF ENTRY ON LENGTH OF SERVICH

FOR PAY PURPOSES

Miss Llma M, Marks, sister,

YEARS | MONTHS DAYS
Burgpepn Arga 25 Jul 42 '
EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)
Mr. BEudelph Marks, fathc Rew Tork
BENEFICIARY (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)
Mr, Rudoph Marks, father, same as above
' €3 Welnut 5t., Lockport, New York

OTHER PAY STATUS

WAB DECEASED

OWN MISCONDUCT ON DUTY STATUS

INVESTIGATION IN LINE OF DUTY

AUTHORIZED

ABSENCE

IN FLYING PAY
STATUS

YES

(SPECIFY BELOW)

NO

MADE?
YES NO YES NO YES NO YES ‘NO YES

NO YES

NO

b 4

ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT

COPIES FURNISHED:

F, 0., U. B, A.

E BATTLE D NON-BATTLE

Gwidenae of dsath rec'd in W, D, 23 Apr 45

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR:

8. G. O. F. B, I
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU
.0.Q. M. G, ©. F. D,
R-0.8.M. 0 r CASUALTY BRANCH FILE -
G. A. O. VET. ADMIN, A. G, 201 FILE ADJUTANT SENERAI
1944,

WD AGO FORM 52-1
1 FEBRUARY 1945

THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO FORM 52-1, 1 EC ER
WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS fAR EXHAUSTED.




DEPAXIENT OF THE AR
0 .CE OF THE QUARTFRASTER GEEERAL
WASHINGTOL 25, D. C.

In Reply Refor To RR Iumt  QMGIER 293 Merks, Arthwe R., Pvt., 32 381 172
Plot TPF, Row 5, Grave 120

IMPOFTAIT Onited States Military Cemelerny
Addrece reply and eavelope tos Max oratea, Holland
THE COARTYRAASTER CIHEGERAL
Do NOT Iaclude the name of tle
official who scigned the com- 4 RUG 1948
mur!cation. PRIOEITY

Misc Mildred Jenkine, Home Service Direclor
Borth Atlantic Area, American Red Cross

300 Fourth Avenue

Few York 10, New York

Dear Miss Jenkins:

The Faxt of Kin cf the zbove captiomel deceasal father
~ {relationship)
Mr. Budolnh HMaris Barker, New York
(nexe) {addrosc)

has failed to rstwn = Form 345 indicating disposition instructions for the
remains. The form wae Sispabshed 5 Dscember 1947.

Tt is respectfully requested thet the attached OMG Forw 3%5 be properly
accompliched by the Next of Xin and legal documente cbtained tirough asslstance
of vour representative if approrriate. be furmished this office. In the event
you sre unable Lo secure dispositlon Instructions from the liext of Kim, It io
further requested that = statement of the actlon taken by yowr representative
be Furnished tain office Ffor use as 2 baslc for final disposition of remainas of
the decedent.

It i recommended that in comtact with the Nexi of Kin mentiounel zbove,
they first be queried as to whether or not they have cubmitteld the appropriste
form, =s it may have been meiled to thie office sglimce receipt by you of thls

requont,

N 8incerely yours,
(‘V o
R Y s

C S

\\\:} é‘-.—:;-"

- £ ."Z:"'."
I “1@?@5 JOHY 0. EYATT
2 Memo:r121 Divizion
msh



November k2, 1948-

=Y
S
The chapter giviug service to barker, New iorkgﬁ )
learned tnat Mre nudolph Merks, fatner of the deceased -~ .,

serviceman, is dead.

Since the mother also 15 dead, and there are no
brotuers, tne next-of-«in is tne sigter, Mrs. csther
F. Reinhardt, 1565 Pine btreet, Lockport, New fork.

,;i;? - irss Reinhardt completed Form 345 and mailed it

to your headquarters on hugust 13. OShe stated that

"~~~ .. she desired to have the remains of the deceased service-
men interred in a permanent American Militery Cemetery

2IC JCLerelnrt overseass

@

When it was lesrned that Mrse Heinhardt had not
submitted any documentary evidence, she was advised of
tne necessity of so coing. Ve pave been informed.by
the cnapter that on November 10, copies of the death
certificates of both parents, togetner with a-cover

““» letter of explenation giving iaentifying information
“. on the deceased serviceman, were mailed to your office.

. We trust toal toe Form 4% ana tne documentary
eviaence nave been received and are in order. o

CLTe FiTRE Qem T (Miss) Milarea Jenkins A
Director, Home cervice i

fathe E

'3 ' ‘ (Miiss) Bertha . Gerrish ) o
T Home Service Correspondent \\Qéi;

0
«
.

S TR




Pvt Arthur R. Marks, 32 381 172
United Stetes Militery Cemetery
Margraten, Holland

2/ 5 December 1947

Mr. Rudolph Marks

Barker, Nev York

Dear Mr. Marks:

The people of the United States, through the Congress have authorized the
disinterment end finsl burial of the herolc dead of Warld Wer II., The Quarter-
master Qeneral of the Army hes been entrusted with thie secred responsibility
to the honored dead, The records of the Wer Depertment indicate that you mey
be the nesrest relestive of the above-named deceased, who geve his life in the
pervice of his countyy,

The enclosed pamphlets, "Disposition of VWorld Wer IT Armed Forcee Dead,”
end "American Cemeteries,” explein the disposition, cptions and services mede
avellsble to you by your Government. If you ere the next of kin according to
the line of kinship es set farth in the enclosed peampblet, “Dispoeition of
World Wer 1T Armed Forces Desd,” you ere inviteld to express your wishes as to
mouwiuwdmmdmdwmdbymlatmm I of the en-
closed form "Reguest far Disposition of Remeins,” Should you deeire Lo relln-
guish yowr rights to the next in line of kinship, please camplete Part II of the
enclosed form. Bywmwmmdm,plmcomhummdm
enclosed farm,

If you should elect Optien 2, it is edvised that no funeral arrangements
woﬁmm&dwﬁhmmtuymmfmwmm.abytm
office

¥Will you pleese camplete the enclosed form, "Requeat for Disposition of
Remsins” end meil in the enclosed self-sdiressel emvelope, vhich requires no
postage, within 30 deys after its receipt by yout! Its prampt retuwrn will
avoid umnecessary delays,

Sincersly,
Incls. A THOMAS B, LARKIN

A = Major Genersal
. " The Quartermesster General

T4 UG 1948 A e



18 November 1946

Mr. Rudolph Marks
Barier, New York
Deax Mr. Marks:
iyous that you be furmished infor-
the late Private

mation regarding the
kf'g-hw R. Marks, _g..s.l.

is under the constant care
persomnel.
mwwmmmmwoﬂmuw
mw,vmmrmmmwmmamm
nmw,m«-m,ammormmﬂ. At
amm.,mmmmvmmwm:ummm,w
vmmmtntmuthmzwmummnmnmmm
desires.
mwwimm'lmwmmwtw.
8 Sincerely yours,
& =
1o Q(j
N o5/ 7. B, LARKIN
Q¢ Major Gemeral
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Ghaves Rmmunm

Forym No. 1 '
 (Revised 1 Sept. 1649) RE"'ORT OF BU RIAL 27 Aug 1945
‘ TM 10-630 AND AR 30-1815' Date
, . barks, Arthur R. P‘Vt Siuiot 32381172 ¥
7 . BR 7~y S———— ¥~ 2 Rk ==ES '
/. Co A . 38th\Inf B 7th—Arng-
/ Unit Organizaticn
Neidersrode, Ger, - Est 8 Apr 1945 . GSW Back
Place of Death p {Y ﬂ' ) ‘Qﬁs ‘Date'ruf Death Cause of Death
0530 g0 . lMagrgraten VK 645 482
Time and Date of Burial ; Name of Cemetery Name or Coordinates of Location
120 5 PPP Cross
—  Grave Number Row Number Plot Number Type of Marker

Disposition of Identification Tags: Buried with body Yes W No O Attached to Marker YeJ d No O

If No Identification Tags

How were remains identi” -d ? ey,
1 Paybook B
1 ETO Cgrd

What means of identification were buried with the'body? .,

W

Figl B

| ¢ I

To determine Right or Left use Deceased’s Right and Left.

-

e R EFRR A B
s B RURE MK

5, e

yt

Ittenbach ' i=

=80y -

£t 100

5

¢ e ot § L

=

vstaf]

b e

Who isburied-on: Rayes 0-1184223 2 Lt 481, AFA 119
Deceased’s Right: ~—— .0 e Ty s p . ey g

: e 121
Deceased’s Left: ——_QREN M?Ef i‘,OENT Rank Organization, Grave No.

Signature or Name, Rmk and if possible Organization of person furnishing above Dats when other than officer reporting burial

ARTHUR R EARKC

'If pri~* of identification tag is not affixed fill in below:

'i 2235k 172 Té2 AD Emergency Addressee el
@ & KABKS { -
RFD

ARKER RNY ¥ Address .
Religion :

List only Personal Effects Found on Body and disposition of same:

Fi’ipi"—'?‘) Vix S
Disinterring officer:

RLES 0. WEAVER, Capt,

F

/-{f oA AL

QM@ it 60%th

%

=R L‘" L" At

Pt Signature of Officer or other: _person rcpomnz burul

&, (,(:/M/ 23—

S

Reinterrlng Officer: eﬂﬁﬁ—ﬂ—ﬁﬂ.ﬁﬁm%kﬁwr@ﬁ%éeﬁr&—@vﬁGR C(

Fa )



y ™ oam A mo .
R 3 TR ICTHD

Cravks REGETRATL 94

()

14

11 apr 45

TM 10-630 AND AR 30- ISIS

Diate
” Alirer 5 . A i TS M "
Merls Arthur R. coni 2 Bmlne | 325811
last Name Fust - Inital &fﬂl Serial
..L: Ol Sit
o A& 38th ‘nf 2 o <. 7th srm'd Div.a.. .
Unh e sampani | IIOrramuum

srodf, Germany 8 Lyr 45 -EBeb , srita™ G3YW Back .

“Piuce of Deats Date of leath =inH 1o 10l0 Cause of Death
1700 11 4pr 45 _ Ittenbach #£1 "898, T _678-310
TTime wad Date of Warial Name of Cemetery -~ werd el .-~ Name or Coordinntes of Location
1o 8 ; b Perm
Grigee Numb.er Iow Number Plot Number- "¢ Type of Mearker —

Disposition of [dentificiiron Tags: Buried with body  Vegl[] No [ Atwached to Marker YesffT No [O

If No ldentuficavion Tags

How were remains sdenuficd 7

v
(\ i
)
o,

o
o
Q
0
H
[t

Wi meens of idcatification were buned with the body?”

To determine Right or Left use Deceased’s Right and Left.

Who 15 buried on: - .
Yo L‘rg, e-:f:_q_ of row.

et Blalhys
Deceased’s Right: i g = e

Hayes, E'J.V :rd E.

Grzve Na.

77

Deceased’'s Lo.u Jhin D B kil =L

Name Orpganization_

Grave No.

Sigaiture or MNue, Ranis ard if pu-able Urganization®of p:rson fumsshr;z above Datn“hm other than officer repumng bunal.

e If prmt of 1dcutmcamu tag is not affixed fill 'in below:

'15 1,;»!9- Q

AHAS
Al

ARTHUK R

55351172 T43

Emergency Addressee

Name

¥R R MARKS
o RFD

BARKER NY

Address

Religinn .o

List culy Personal Eliccts Found on Body and disposition of same:

]

A ,},,g.‘UU Ju\ e

‘ v crmc\j by GRS U'Slcnt‘ - W"LL l
” ' ! 2015 1
A~ | sofls

GRP



LB87716 RTR:IR:wp _
August 16, 19:.5

¥r, Budolph Marks
Barker, New York

Dear ¥r, Markss

The Army Effects Bureau has received from overseas -
some personal effects of your son, Private Arthur R. Marks,

I am inclosing a check for $L8,73, representing
funds which belonged to him, The remainder of the property
is being forwarded to you in one package.

I£, by any chance, the property has not reached you
at the expiration of thirty days from this date, please notify
me and tracer will be instituted.

The action of this Bureau in transmitting personal
effects does not, of itself, vest title in the recipient. Such

is forwarded for distribuﬁ.m according to the laws of
the state of the soldier's legal residence.

I regret the circumstances prompting this letter, and
wish to express my sympathy in the loss of your son.

Yours very tmuly,

C. Bs QULRE
2nd Lt., QIC
Chief, Files Branch

I Inel—
Check



SERVICE FORCES
FFECTS RUREAY
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CiDER FOor SHIPRRNT

Vr. Budolph Merke
SHIP TQ:
Rarker, Yew York

Effscts of: 4
Name YByt, Lrthur F. Yarks
ASN 230281172

Case MNo. g s 487716 D

s
DATE 17 sugust 1945 Fhy B - (N o e g
RTR:IB:vw ) FoR: Effects Quartermaster
- ABSALKS: .
X Inclosge Bureau Chack Remove G.I.
T Acct. No. 132685 _ Note discrepancy in
imount Lqﬁ?—w Films removed
Inclose Maluabies" item Disrv removed

Laundry renoved

i __Ship "Wgduables" item(s)

/ i
AR B e 123209 hmc
TOCT IR0 ra :
i iccounting Branch '
2 Warehouse Division ang o
4 : . 13268
3 Filss Branch, Adm. Div. DB
LBTTLE
hurus? £
fugust 2 4t

Forty-Fizht and 73/100
RELALKS:

SHTF DAMAGED PROPERTY

Shipping Clerk

Eff QM Form 14 (26 Dec 44)
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NAME MARKS, ARTHUR R

L

BAY PALLET BOX TALLY
5800
11 53
TYPE OF PKG. WHSE. SPACE INVENTORIED
GRB

Eff. QM Form 43




18 April _}_9};9
“ Pt Arthur R, Merks, ASN 32 361 172 ©

Plot 1, Row 13, Grave 10 )

Headstone: Cross

Margreten (Holland) U. 8. Military Cemetery

Mrs. Esther ¥. Reiiaardt
153 Pins Btreet
Lockport, New York

Dear Mrs. Reinhardts

This 18 to inform you that the remeins of your loved one have
been permsnently interred, &s recorded above, slde by side with com-
rades who also gave their lives for their country. Customary mill-
tary funeral services were conducted over the grave at the tine of
burial.

After the Department of the Army has completed all final interments,
the cemetery will be transferred, as authorized by the Congress, to the
care and supervision of the American Battle Monuments Commission. The
Commission also will have the responsibility for permenent construction
and beautification of the cemetery, including erection of the permanent
headstone. The headstone will be inscribed with the name exactly as
recorded sbove, the rank or rating where appropriate, organization,
State, and date of death. Any inguiries relative %Yo the type of head-
stone or the spelling of the name to be inscribed thereon, should be
addressed to the American Battle Monuments Comnisslon, Washington 25, D. C.
Your letter should include the full name, rank, serlel number, grave
location, and name of the cemetery.

while interments are in progress, the cemetery will not be open to
visitors. You mey rest assured that this final interment was conducted
with fitting dignity and solemnity and that the grave-site will be care-
fully and consclentiously maintained in perpetulty by the United Steles
Government.

Sincerely yours,

H. FELDMAN
Major General
The Quartermaster General
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CLETiEY thot tmg dyapo v

grigac == at.s th TSy =&

TR MARGRATEN —
e 10T:L ROF 13 GR 1lo es t

/| VERIFIED BY GRS OFFICER: -

J WILLARD B OFEN,CAPT,INFe A,/ + -

he origina! signatures on the "'~ L copy o F - 1194 cddiynf
LA OF BURIAL:Z - ebruary pEGRTERMENT DIREGTIVE .

,f;‘N J

1 (( f;!"u /j 4 .:/, m/:

SECTION A—
NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION OF DECEASED

DIRECTIVE NUMBER

i/ ,.T DATE

4650 10140 15 12 48

DAY  MONTH YEAR

NAME SERIAL NUMBER GRADE ARM RACE |RELIGION
MARKS ARTHUR R 2381172PVT 1 1 |12
Cf;\ETEﬁY‘ ——— e ROW GRAVE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS
MARGRATEN HOLLAND L T - ¢ 460 1 80
szar CODE ' DIST. CTR.
SECUONB-#CONHGNEEANDNEXTDFKm 1, S fag o T

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE
MARGRATEN, HOLLAND

NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KNS L “’ Dmﬁ!’? 1985

ESTHER F. REINHARDT (SISTER)
153 PINE STREET
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

SECTION C — DISINTERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION

NAME SERIAL NUMBER

GRADE  |DATE OF DEATH

DATE DISTINTERRED

IDENTIFICATION TAG ON ORGANIZATION R RELIGION IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY
USAGF
(] RemaINs
[ ] MARKER NAME AND TITLE

SECTION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT

NATURE OF BURIAL

CONDITION OF REMAINS

OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION

MINOR DISCREPANCIES (Prepare Discrepancy Report @MC Form 1194a for major discrepancies.)

REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET

DATE BY

CASKET SEALED BY

EMBALMER (Signature)

' | CASKET BOXED AND MARKED

DATE BY

¥

SHIPPING ADDRESS VERIFIED BY
e

F 4

7

and that the report above is correct.

| hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and pcéomplished under my immediate supervision

REMARKS AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

SIGNATURE OF AGRS INSPE‘éOR

a‘.\g“"b “,f

TR a 1104

—~

TIMAL 1 CTTED AT
FINAL LETIER SENI

L

Ly

e
)
-,
L
"
~{



48
=
.
DISINTERMENT DIRECTIVE
DIRECTIVE NUMBER DATE
SECTIONA—
NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION OF DECEASED ‘ [
DAY MONTH YEAR
NAME SERIAL NUMBER RANK ARM| DATE OF DEATH
1
F23811 7PV T = 18
MARKS ARTHUR R DAY lMONTH[ YEAR
CEMETERY DISPOSITION OF REMAINS
CODE [ DIST. PT.
PLOT ROW | GRAVE COUNTRY CAUSE OF DEATH
PPF o 12Q MARGRATEN HOLLAND
SECTION B— CONSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN
SECTION C — DISINTERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION
‘NAME SERIAL NUMBER RANK DATE OF DEATH DATE DISTINTERRED
i ARTHUR R. MaRKS 32381172 PVT 21 SEPTEMBER L8
-
| IDENTIFICATION TAG ON ORGANIZATION RELIGION IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY
| [X] REmAINS 2 b RITZ J. T 1/
= R FPRITZ J. TCLTZIEN L1/IT MI
MARKER T.LH NAME ANDLTITLE
SECTION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT
NATURE OF BURIAL CONDITION OF REMAINS RER AT IS COMFLETE —
UNIFORK ADVANCED DECOMFPOSITICN.
OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION
SECOND ID TAG FOUND WITH REMAINS DURING PROCESSING
MINOR DISCREPANCIES 1 NQNE
REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET
DATE 21 SEPTEMEBER 48 BY THOMAS H, JAMES EMBALMER
CASKET SEALED BY EMBALMER (Signature)
THOLAS H., JAMES THCGMAS H. JAMES
8 T SHIPRING AN ERER S WE L HARK
CASKET BOXED AND MARKED  op oot v JLNNINGS RIEIEDCEY ,%b ::LAJ S TaGS HARKINGS
e CLiRK RECORDER ol VEEL TID BT
paTE <1/G/LE sy EOGER I'. LETOURNEAU CAPT Fi
| hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate supervisian
and that the report above is correct.
ROGER L. LETOURNEAU CAPT Fa
i SIGNATURE OF GRS INSPECTOR
1 Prepare Discrepancy Report QMC Form 1194a for major dzscrepancms (’iﬁ
el i ames & aripm 2hove are (he saMe ' t
I C RTIFY *.1'.':'."“",‘“ e:ponrﬁ n Zpre )
il A rned L W S
a“\—'the ong_mai signaiures on the NO “ CQPY w i~ 1194 conce Q"J‘" © & H

GMC FORM
{nzv s mAr s 1194 4.0, : e}iu\



QUMF 293

l&l‘ks, Arthur Re 6D906mt}9r 19}.&8
ASN 32 381 172

- 3

You will receive notification of the exact location of the

grave, The flag used to drape the casket of your brother during
the burial ceremony will also be sent to youe.

Please be assured of my contimed sympathy in your great loss.

Sincerely yours,

JAMES F. SMITH :

gph Major, QMO
L Memorial Division
A




BUDGE:(EU EAU No. 49-R277
LY
g

ncQUEST FOR DISPOSITION OF REMA. -

-
GRADE . <DECEASED, NAME, ARMY SERIAL NUMBER AND REPORTED PLACE OF BURIAL DATE:

oy
vt Arthur R. Marke, 32 361 172 AR
plot PPP, ROV 5, Grave 120,

United States Militery Cemetery

Mergraten, Holland 4: NJG 1943

A c

] —

DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE B D

NOTE.—The next of kin should familiarize himself with the contents of the pamphlet, --Di.sposition of World War 1l Armed Forces Dead,”' before
should be returned to the

filling out this form. When the proper part of this form is filled out and properly signe by the next of kin, it
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL, MEMORIAL DIVISION, WAR DEPARTMENT, WASHINGTON 25, D. C., in th
self-address:'ajd/ﬂostagenfree envelope provided for this purpose. 8 e

If you are the next of kin or authorized representative of next of kin and desire to direct the disposition of the remains, please fillin PART |

of this form.
PART |
Pl indicat lati ;
I, €5 E : El R (Rleose tne Broper i Eivg décidunad. by plscing, on
{PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NEXT OF KIN)
O wioow [ wipower (] sonover2i YEARSOLD [0 DAUGHTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD
-0 raver [ wmorHer [] BROTHER OVER 21 YEARS OLD SISTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD

D RELATIONSHIP OTHER THAN ABOVE (Specify)

HAVING FAMILIARIZED MYSELF WITH THE OPTIONS WHICH HAVE-BEEN MADE AVAILABLE TO ME WITH RESPECT TO THE FINAL RESTING PLACE OF THE DECEASI—;D

DESIGNATED ABOVE, NOW DO DECLARE THAT IT IS MY DESIRE THAT THE REMAINS: (Please place an wx in the box opposite the option you have sclected.)
ed.,

n—
i

: Yoy 3 } o 4 V4
E 1. BE INTERRED INAPERNU\N'M AMERICAN MILITARY CEMETERY OVERSEAS. / ) LA ¥, . - : // 7 LI A 2 -~ ’ﬂ/

D 9. BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREOF FOR INTERMEMT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A PRIVATE CEMETERY

/

(NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY)

[0 s Be RETURNED TO | THE HOMELAND OF THE DECEASED OR NEXT OF KIN, FO
(FOREIGN COUNTRY) . FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A

PRIVATE CEMETERY LOCATEDAT

(LOCATION OF CEMETERY SELECTED)

D 4. BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES FOR FINAL INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETERY LOCATED AT

{LOCATION OF NATIONAL CEMETERY SELECTED)
(Please indicate if your o1 religious services at a location other than the selected national cemetery are desired by placing an **X"".in the proper box)
. x;

DYES DNO

—
THE NAME OF THE DECEASED. THE SERIAL NUMBER AND GRADE ARE CORRECT EXCEPT FOR THE FOLLOWING CHANGES: (I
this fact by inserting the word “NONE” in the space below.)

I no corrections are necessary, indicate

e 345 MILITARY 7 / T A orce 1

|
'::3-)9 “(“_,(‘J -‘rr'l



' u have selected Option Number 2 or 3, or Option N [
n omplete © of these sections.
LARE TH AT \D E BE SEN L.LOWlNG PERSON WHO HAS AG REED TO RECEIVE THEM:

§ on Page
the than ne
1, AS THE NEXT OF E. NS TO
FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL

OR

I
\ ceremonies desired at a location

:
COUNTY OR PRDV!N(‘IE STATE OR TERRITORY OF
OR COUNTRY

cITY OR TOWN

NUMBER AND STREET
__________»r———_“_(

E passenger station) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS TELEPHOMNE NO-

| DESIRE THE REMAINS To BE gENT TO THE FOLLDW'ING FUNERAL DIRECTOR WHO HAS AGREED

1, AS THE NEXT OF
TO RECEIVE THEM:

ERRITORY OF

STATE OR T
OR COUNTRY

CITY OR TOWN

__,______,_,__.__,____________._-—-—-"___.__,__.___._,__,_,__ B .. ,_._________.._____,______,__-——,___.________,__._——. P
est ~ailroad passenge’ station) TE..EGR.APH ADDRESS TELEPHONE NO.

EXPRESS OFFICE (Near

NUMBER AND STREET

NE OF KINSHIP AFTER ME. AS SET FORTH IN THE PAMPHLET. +pISPOSITION OF

N CASE OF EHERGENCY THE NAME AND AD
WORLD WAR Il | ARMED ORCES DEAD.” 15
MIDDLE INITIAL RELAT\()NSH[P T0
DECEASED
S)STE

cou'% OR PROVINCE smrE on TERRITORY OF
u.S. A, OR COUNTRY

g (For -ddutonnl apace U8’ paze Fa)

TO DIRECT THE

EX F‘LNNE THE PA AMPH HLET.' D'lSPOSITlON OF WORLD WAR 11 ARMED FORCES DEAD.” | AM THE NEXT OF KIN AND THE \NDW'IDUF\L AUTHORIZED
e in the foregoing document are full and true to

D’ISPOS'ITION OF THE SALD REMN'NS
|, the undersngned DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFFIRM) that the statemen

the best of my knowledge and pelief.

{s made by m

(STREET AND NUMBER)

y the above- named ‘applicant this L‘A‘ day of W
, county of W’, and State (or Territory

Subscr'nbed and duly sworn to pefore me according 10 law b

o on
the notana! attestation-



153 Pine Street
Lockport, New York
November 10, 1948

Ooffice of the Quarter-illaster General
Weshington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed are copies of the death certificates of my father,
Rudolph A, Marks, and my mother, Emma M, Marks, which I am sub-
mitting as evidence that I am next of kin to my deceased brother,
Pvi. Arthur R, Marks, ASN 32381172, who was killed in World Wear II.

ﬁfﬁ I hsve no other/brothers.
adol+

I mailed Form 345 to you last August 19, saying thet I wish
my brother's body to be buried in @ permanent military cemetery
overseas, He is now interred in Plot PPP Row 5, Grave 120, U. S.
Military Cemetery, Margreten, Holland.

Very truly yours,

na, Edta) GPen b d A

(Mrs.) Esther F. Reinhardt

2 Enc.




REQUEST FOR NEW LETTER OF INQUIRY

TO LETTER OF INQUIRY SECTION FROM
REPATRIATION RECORDS BRANCH

NAME OF DECEDENT (First, Middle, Last) GRADE SERIAL NUMBER
Marks, Arthur R. Pyt 32 381 172
GRAVE LOCATION
CEMETERY PLOT ROW GRAVE
Margraten FFP 5 120
LETTER OF INQUIRY TO BE SENT TO: RELATIONSHIP
MR. Mrs. Esther F. Reinhardt Sister
MISS
MRS.
ADDRESS
STREET CITY AND STATE
153 Pine Street Lockport, N Y

AUTHORITY FOR LETTER OF INQUIRY AND REMARKS

165 A with inclosures

The D of the A appreciates your interest in forwarding @ certified
copies of the death certifieates for your parents, Rudolph A.
Marks and Emma M. Marks. This information enables us to amend

our reco ds to correctly indicate that you are Xme legally autho-
rized to direct the disposition of the remains of your brother.

The "RDR" form which you accomplished has been accepted and
action has been initiated to comply with your request to
have the remmnins of your brother permanently interred in an
AMC overseas.
56 A para 1 Margraten

¥ 2 mit"the late o

End pera after "ground!

56 B
Iine 2 remeins of your brother, within thécemetery, during etc
113 D
1
2
166 M
DATE 2 Dec 48 CLERK'S SIGNATURE

Logan




REPLY FORM ACTION REQUEST

. FROM:

: d REPLY FORM ACCEPTANCE SECTION

F L FAMILY CORRESPONDENCE BRANCH

NAME (Last, First, Middle) RANK SERIAL NUMBER

mm a;LW R Pt 3235 )92
CEMETERY PLOT ROW GRAVE

= — / o

USIINC I Danmatin  Hotlont PPP g
NEXT OF KIN 7 ’ ADDRESS (Street, City, State)
MR. . 153 @t STt
ﬂMés adu/ F W f

) : ﬂ\hTii- #zamAL . HNaed ﬁ?’“ﬂ}
RELATIONSHIP TO DECEASED OPTION SELECTED OQMG FORM 345 EXECUTED BY

b T f Seali
WRITE NOK FOR CORRECTION OR COMPLETION OF REPLY FORM ON ITEMS CHECKED BELOW

] RELATIONSHIP TO DECEASED CJ SIGNATURE OF NOK
] OPTION DESIRED ] NOTARIZATION
] NATIONAL OR PRIVATE CEMETERY INTERMENT DESIRED [CJ NATIONAL CEMETERY SELECTED IS CLOSED
] COUNTRY (Homeland) OF DECEASED OR NOK [ REPLY TO "REMARKS™ ON FORM 345
[C] NAME AND/OR [—] ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE [ SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
] SECURE DOCUMENTS: [_] REMARRIAGE [__] BIRTH [ OCEATH [ OoTHER

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

Vot Tt Sl | acheeltsia piceps g clets
g " ' | T pecople BiF /.
Ut [f;,,,uw?: By accpld Ly EFF

DATE CLERK'S SIGNATURE

30 v 4 B




QMOMF 293
Marks, Arthur Re
sy 32 381 172

6 December 1948

Mrs. Esther F. Reinhardt
153 Pine Street
Lockport, New York

Dear Mrs. Reinhardt:

Your letter with inclosures pertaining to the remains of your
brother, the late Private Arthur R. Marks, has come to my attention.

The Department of the Army appreciates your interest in forward-
ing certified copies of the death certificates for your parents,
Rudolph A. Marks and Hma M. Marks. This information enables us to
amend our records to correctly indicate that you are legally autho-
rized to direct the disposition of the remains of your brother.

The "Request for Disposition of Remains" form whiech you accom=
plished has been accepted and action has been initiated to comply
with your request to have the remains of your brother psrmanently
interred in an American Military Cemetery overseas.

I am gratified to inform you that the United Stetes Military
Cemetery Margraten, Holland, located ten miles west of Aachen,
Germany has been designated as a permanent American Military Ceme-
tery, dedicated in grateful remembrance of the Dead of Vorld War II.

As an American Military Cemetery, it will be beautified, main=-
tained, and permanently cared for by the American Battle Monuments
Commission as a shrine to the memory of our heroic dead, The remains
of your beloved brother, may repose forever in this hallowed ground.

T am sure you will understand that it may be necessary to move
the remains of your brother, within the cemetery, during the beautifi-
cation and consolidation of the cemeterye.

A1l necessary arrangements for burial, military honors and reli=-
gious services will be completed and provided by the Government.
Ploase rest assured that although you have no responsibilities and can-
not be present, every detail will be accomplished with all the reverence
ard digity traditional far our honored dead.



